

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE JR.;
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY;
JOSE MANSO; HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN;
IRENE ZAVALA; and CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS
ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF SUSANA MARTINEZ, GOVERNOR
OF NEW MEXICO, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

JERRY A. WALZ, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
WALZ AND ASSOCIATES
133 Eubank Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87123
(505) 275-1800
jerrywalz@
walzandassociates.com

STEVEN E. BLANKINSHIP
RANDI N. JOHNSON
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
400 Old Santa Fe Trail,
Suite 400
Santa Fe, NM 87401
(505) 476-2200

*Counsel for Susana Martinez,
Governor of New Mexico*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. There Is No Practical Manner to Distinguish between Bargaining and Ideological Union Activities	10
II. The First Amendment Protects Non-Union Members from Being Compelled to Support Union Activities That Are Ideological in Nature	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Chavez</i> , 125 N.M. 809, 965 P.2d 928 (1998).....	6
<i>Clark v. N.M. Children, Youth & Families Dep't</i> , 128 N.M. 18, 988 P.2d 888 (Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....	4, 8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	16
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012)	4
<i>Lovato v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 106 N.M. 287, 742 P.2d 499 (1987)	6
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	8, 16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8, 16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV.....	6
N.M. CONST., art. II, §17.....	1, 4
N.M. CONST., art. V, § 4	1

STATUTES

1978 N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7E-26	12
Governmental Conduct Act, 1978 N.M. Stat. Ann, § 10-16-3A.....	7
Group Benefits Act, N.M. Stat. Ann., §§ 10-7B- 1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Human Rights Act, N.M. Stat. Ann., §§ 28-1-1, <i>et seq.</i>	7
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7-4	6
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7-4.1	6
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7-4.2	6
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7-8.....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-11-130	6
New Mexico Public Employee Bargaining Act, 1978 N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7E-4(J)	1
New Mexico Public Employee Bargaining Act, 1978 N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7E-15(A).....	1
New Mexico Public Employee Bargaining Act, 1978 N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7E-17(C).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Public Employees Retirement Act, N.M. Stat. Ann., §§ 10-11-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Retiree Health Care Act, N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-7C-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
State Personnel Act, N.M. Stat. Ann., § 10-9-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Whistleblower Protection Act, N.M. Stat. Ann., §§ 10-16C-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement Between the State of New Mexico and American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, New Mexico Council 18, Article 11.....	1, 5
Agreement between the State of New Mexico and New Mexico Motor Transportation Employee Association, Article 11	2, 5
Agreement Between the State of New Mexico and The Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC State Employee Alliance, Article 3	2, 5
Benjamin A. Lindy, <i>The Impact of Teacher Collective Bargaining Laws on Student Achievement: Evidence from a New Mexico Natural Experiment</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 1130 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
